
No. 21-16539

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

AQUALLIANCE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES BUREAU OF RECLAMATION, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California
No. 2:21-cv-01533-WBS-DMC (Hon. William B. Shubb)

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO EMERGENCY
MOTION FOR INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

PHILLIP A. TALBERT
Acting United States Attorney
KELLI L. TAYLOR
Assistant United States Attorney
501 I Street, Suite 10-100
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 554-2741

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Reclamation’s Voluntary Groundwater Pumping Program	3
B. The District Court Litigation	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. Plaintiffs did not comply with Rule 8	10
II. The legal standard for injunction pending appeal.....	11
III. Plaintiffs have not demonstrated immediate, irreparable harm from the Program.....	12
IV. Plaintiffs will not succeed on the merits	18
A. Reclamation appropriately considered existing environmental conditions	19
B. Reclamation appropriately considered impacts to third party groundwater users	21
C. Reclamation appropriately considered impacts to surface hydrology, groundwater dependent ecosystems, and threatened species	23
D. Reclamation reasonably established groundwater monitoring as a sufficient mitigation for the Program.....	26

E.	Reclamation appropriately considered greenhouse gas emissions	29
F.	Reclamation appropriately considered cumulative effects.....	31
V.	The balance of equities and public interest favor denying an injunction pending appeal	32
	CONCLUSION	37
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011).....	33, 34, 35, 36
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. Of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	12
<i>Bayless v. Martine</i> , 430 F.2d 873 (5th Cir. 1970).....	10
<i>Caribbean Marine Servs. Co. Inc. v. Baldrige</i> , 844 F.2d 668 (9th Cir. 1998).....	12, 17
<i>Cascadia Wildlands v. Scott Timber Co.</i> , 715 F. App'x 621 (9th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Chemical Weapons Working Group v. Department of the Army</i> , 101 F.3d 1360 (10th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	19
<i>City of Carmel-by-the-Sea v. U.S. Dept. of Trans</i> , 123 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 1997).....	26, 27
<i>Communities Found. v. Jewell</i> , 825 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2016).....	22, 29

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. FWS,
807 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2015).....27

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
698 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2012).....27

Ctr. for Env. Law and Policy v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation,
655 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2011).....32

Ctr. for Food Safety v. Vilsack,
636 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2011).....12

Ctr. for Sierra Nevada Conservation v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
832 F. Supp. 2d 1138 (E.D. Cal. 2011).....20

Defs. of Wildlife v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
730 F. App’x 413 (9th Cir. 2018)15, 16

Dep’t of Transp. v. Public Citizen,
541 U.S. 752 (2004).....19, 20

Drakes Bay Oster Co. v. Jewell,
747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014).....32

Friends of the Southeast's Future v. Morrison,
153 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 1998).....20

Grand Canyon Trust v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation,
691 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2012).....19

Hapner v. Tidwell,
621 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2010).....26

<i>Havasupai Tribe v. Robertson</i> , 943 F.2d 32 (9th Cir. 1991).....	19, 32
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944).....	32
<i>Hilo v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 997 F.2d 641 (9th Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>Japanese Vill. LLC v. Fed. Transit Admin.</i> , 843 F.3d 445 (9th Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>Lopez v. Brewer</i> , 680 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	19
<i>Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	18, 20, 30
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	12, 21
<i>Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 428 F.3d 1233 (9th Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. U.S. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 222 F.3d 677 (9th Cir. 2000).....	22, 25, 26, 29
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 886 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2018).....	13, 14

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. NMFS,
524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008).....27, 28

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....32

Oakland Tribune, Inc. v. Chronicle Pub. Co.,
762 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1985).....11

Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2004).....18

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989).....18, 26

Tri-Valley CAREs v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
671 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2012).....29, 30

United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Coop.,
532 U.S. 483 (2001).....32

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
435 U.S. 519 (1978).....19

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,
456 U.S. 305 (1982).....32, 36

Winter v. NRDC,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....11, 12, 36

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706 19

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) 19

42 U.S.C. § 4321..... 18

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C) 18

Rules

Fed. R. App. Proc. 8(a)(1)(C) 10

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1501.1..... 18
